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R N G

Favortes F1 Settings Sustemirfo Boct savesExt

i anoroes voun onizons

a3e@sSMHz ssgwHz

PEEES 1245V

Huper-Threading Technology
UCore:

No.of CPI

e1sama

InteliR)
CPUFlex Retio Override Oisabled
1828V asesv
Frequency Clpping TVE Auo
redct

Voltage reduction nitisted TVE Aute nsesv

Fousts the CRUT)
Notice Higher tem

35 can potertally damage the CPU.

[ heer ] EesiMode P2 [SmartFanEFal] O FlashiFel ]

_esc

Core Fused Max Core Ratio %2

2} A0jQ| |} Fut4=E EAIZLICL
CPU Over Temperature Protection ¥/

TJE|CH QM 2 O|M =g 4= AS LT (71228 Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On %<

FCLK Fht+5 B 4= ASLICEH & 4M2: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| &£ t: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5& X &5te Intel® CPUE AL S Z% ZE[22E 7|52 AHBRE HAEEX
OE2E AFY = JUAFLICLO| 7|52 OHF ZENM ZEE K| St= &Y MIA of| Aot
S SLICH AutoS M ERSIEH BIOSTH O] B2 S22 T LICH (7] 22k Auto)

o K| {5t CPUE E X2 420 2F EA|E LICE Intel CPUS| 117
SOl CHet XEM 2 HE = Intel 2] AFO|EE WESHYA| 2.

T47- BIOS & A|
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No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® 2 E| F.0{ CPU (CPU 20{ 1S = CPUO| 2t CHE)0 A CPU 20| IS S MEiE 4
UELICEH AutoS MERSIH BIOS7t O] HHE Xts 22 TR LICH (7] 22k Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) 72

Intel® Speed Shift Technology S At = A Qt@to 2 AP BHLICE O] 7|52 AH8S

A Z2M MR 2L —’Filf#S O S AESHA SIHA 7 Al A H t.'_*%@-% H

= AFLICH (7|27} Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (%2

CPU It 2= 7|52l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 At O| 2 & HHTLICH MBS

HESHH CPUZL M E RS T CPU RO Fhp4=0f T O] Z AT LICE AutoS M ERSHH

BIOS7t O] 4 S At&s2 2 T BtLCt (7] &4k Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|Z A& CH2 7|52 AHE 2t & o2

BIOS7} O] 482 At&2 2 et (722

CPU EIST Function &2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| AHE Of 2 & HHBILICE Intel® EIST 7|&2 CPU

S510] 2k CPY FYt 20| Fht+=E 55801 RI‘-P‘* O 0 Wo AH| M

M-S LAAZLICE AutoE MEHSHH BIOS7 O] HEE XS 2 TRHLICE (7] 22k Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) %2)/Energy Efficient Turbo <!

CPUET 3 B S 2835t AL} g st Lt (7] 24k Auto)

= HA

28 & UASUHCL AutoS M EISHH

uto)

> ~

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology (%)
Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| & AFE IR E AHE = UAHLICH AutoS ME4SHH BIOS7t O]
M 7(42 xl.Eo; :I.I.A-l 6‘|—|_| [f (7|E7I- Auto)

— HA
Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 52!
Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.02 &3}t AH L} H| 2 3hekL|CE. Intel® Turbo Boost Max
Technology 3.0 O A= A|AEIO| “EHW Zdol ¥ -‘7'_015 AlEg 4= U0 AR ALE
TELE 7MY 8% MY £IHE 0| 20{0| Y = ASLILE £ 45 HHSE

=} =202 M=
25 2t 20129 —rilf-’n‘-g NEHo 2 2 = YFLICH (7122 Enabled)
CPU Flex Ratio Override
CPUEHAHIES AIE E= AFE 2 %*—E HEe 4= ASLICE CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 MEEo U °'° 32 CPU°| | 22 H| €2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings 7}S 7|
R A EL ':f. (7|%7*. Disabled)
CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEH A HES BT = AFULL Z2E 7t

0E

?l= CPUEE CHE = S LI
Frequency Clipping TVB (52

Thermal Velocity BoostOfl 2|8l A|ZtEl Xt& CPU Fht= ZAE A = AR ¢t o2
g 5= UAELICH AutoS MERSHH BIOS7H O] B8 S AtE2 2 TERLICE (7|2 2k Auto)
Voltage reduction initiated TVB (¥2!)

Thermal Velocity BoostOll 2|8 A| 22l X}E CPU M ZHAE AMR EEE AFE Ot sto 2 et
= ASLICH AutoE ME4SHH BIOS7F O B S A& 22 LT LICEH (712 4k Auto)

) Ol g=20|7|5& X[ »5t= CPUE EX[ot B0 2 EA[E LILE Intel° CPUS| 1157
7150 ciet X|‘*‘||°.’J FEE Intel & AO|EE HESHIAI2.

BIOS EX] - 48 -
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Active Turbo Ratios (Y E| B E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

CH2 24 A0{2|CPU H E H| 82 M e = UL LICH Auto2 CPU E{ & H| 23 CPU ALY O
th2F A etL T O gH= 2 Active Turbo Ratios 7} Manual 2 A H £ 0 QS Tt L5 4~
ASLICH (7] =2k Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (.01 HT Al
HT Disable %)

2} CPU ZO{0f CH$HHT 7|52| At OF 3t
Disable Setting 2= 0| Manual 2 2 A7 (0] Q!

C-States Control (C AFEH X|0f)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

AMAE HX| HEfol A cPU BE 7152 Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 ALE OIS E
HESLICH ALESEE A5 H A2 H HX| HEf S CPU RO Fhbot ML 0| E0
AH| M0 ZATLICEH AutoE MESIEH BIOST7E O] B S S22 FgTLICE 0]
&= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 &7 &[0 AS W FH L 4= A LICH (7|22t Auto)
C3 State Support 72!

AABFX] AEROA CPUZEC3 BEZ S0{ZX| 0|2 5 AYLLICE ALSH=E H7H5HH
A 2B ER] AEf SQHCPU TO| FIp4=f TA0| F0] AH| HHO0| ZATHL|CE C3 4 Ef= C1
HOHEA 7| 50| EArEl A EULICE AutoS MEHSHH BIOS7} O] B E AtEL 2 T LICt
0| 252 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 'S E|0f RS LHTF Lt 5= UASLICE (7| 22k Auto)
C6/C7 State Support

AAE YX| AEHO|AM CPUZL CBICT REZ E0{ZLX| RS AFTLICH AESIEE
HEHSH A A B FX| HE} SOFCPU R O] FIb=2f T RA0| S0 AH| 0| 2Lt
C6/IC7 &Efl= C3ZCH EH 7| 50| &et & AEf L LICH AutoS MEASHEH BIOS7} O] B S
5o 2 ALt 0] E2-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A7 E[0f QIS W7k 75t
= ASLICH (7122t Auto)

C8 State Support 72!

A|AE HX| HEJOIM CPUZL C8 RER SO{ZX| Ol E AH™YLICE ALt S HHSHH
AABFR| B SQFCPU RO| FIp=@f T 0| F0] AH| T1240| ZHABHL| T C8 &4 Eff= C6/CT
HOHEA 7| 50| EArEl A ELICE AutoS MEHSHH BIOS7} O] B E AtEL 2 T LIt
0| 252 C-States ControlO| Enabled = A7 k(0] QU2 M LTt = ASLICE (72 2L Auto)
C10 State Support &2/

A A8 HX| AEfOM CPUZF C10 ZEZ SO0{ZX| {825 A TL|CH ALBSI=E
A A AR FX| AE} SQHCPU T O] FI=f 0| Z0] AH| M 0| ZABHL|CH,
C10 &Elil= c82 Lt HH 7| 50| S El HEfRLICH AutoS ME4SHH BIOSTt O] HE S
sz FAELCE 0] &2 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A7 E[0f Q1S Wgh 75t
= ASFLICH (7122t Auto)

Package C State limit )

ZZ M MO CHS C-AEf SHAIE X|HE = ASLICH AutoE MEHSHE BIOS7F O] B S
AR50 2 F4EHL|Ct 0] &2 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A1 74 &[0 QS W2 A&t
o= ASLICH (7] =22k Auto)

olo
re
ot
X
]

£ Z2-8% = JELICE 0] E=-2 Per Core HT
A0t T gEt 2= QUELICE (7] = 4k Disabled)

I~

=2 0| 7|52 X |d5t= CPUE EX[2F B0 2 EA[E LT Intel° CPUS| 115
SOl CHet XEM 2 HE = Intel 2] AFO|EE WESHYA| 2.
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Turbo Power Limits (E{ & 7 & X|$H)

CPUEHE R0 Chet M3 Kot MY 4= UASLICH CPU M3 AH|ZF0| M™HE MY
SHAE R0tstH CPUZt AHS 22 A0 Fht+E ZAA|7| MH S ZYL|CH Auto= CPU
Abkof k2t M2 KishS METLICH (7] 23t Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

HZ2 He 2o chet el oA D XIHE M shA oM 2 &8t Ol Zele AlitS
AEY = UASLICH Auto= CPU ALYO]| 2t M KishES ALt O] &=-2 Turbo
Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 &7 £l 20| 2t 7S o= QS L|CE (7] 22} Auto)

Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUHE RO thet MF Mot H8E &= USLICHLCPU M T U™ El MF A E
XIS CPUZL RS LB 20| FhtE UAA|H HFE ZYULICEH Auto= CPU ALY
ket M 2 JohsS A ™ LT O] =2 Turbo Power Limits 7t Enabled 2 A 7 &l Z 20 2t
TEE 5= ASLICH (7122 Auto)

s

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2 0{'& E{ & H|st X|0f)F
Z} CPU IO Mgtz /HEM o 2 Hoj 4= AELICH (71244 Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) %<
AFRSHHBIOSZFXMP | 22| 250 9= SPD H|O|E 2 0| M2 2| MsS atAkA|Z) LT}

» Disabled 0| 7|52 AtE ot stz METLICt (7| 23))
» Profile1 Z2L 1Y S A8

wProfile2®)  ZE2E2 HMHE ALETLICH

System Memory Multiplier

ANAE N EE S+ 4™ 5= US L CH Auto= T 22| SPD G| O| H{ Off k2t | 22| S5
AL (7]= 3 Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HEz x2S 522 Y = AS UL (7124 Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) )

Enabled2 7835} QclkO| ODD FIt=2 Ml e 4= ASLICH (7|2 72k: Auto)

Gear Mode <)

Z|CH oc b= T Q| ZH 2 FHAE 5= UFLICH (7124 Auto)

(F2l) olg=20/7s

mjo

X o= CPUt B 22| EE5 EX|T 202 EAIFLICH

BIOS EX] - 50 -



Advanced Memory Settings (12 H| 22| A7)

s
GIGABYTE \ %

I
Favortesm settrgs susteminta ot ssvesext

Auo aze@SSMHZ ssgwHz

Mermry Enhancemert Settings Auo asec 1245V

Mermory Channel Cetection Message Enatled
- sPoit

= Memory Channels Timing b= S

1828V asv

nseav

[__HewFn ] Essuraserra Jsmatrans el a-FleshiFe ]

Memory Multiplier Tweaker
CHE 22| e S Xt 2 O MSHA Z-E LT (7124 Auto)
Channel Interleaving
22| X E QH 2| U S A8 S & L= AFESHA| § = & 4 H S LI T Enabled 2 &Y 5HH
A2-0] HE2|of THE X 20| SAIOf HMA5t0 H2E| 51t S %%‘ =
UEL|CH AutoS M EISIH BIOSZ} O] S AtE 2 2 T BHLICH (7] 4k Auto)
Rank Interleaving
E'1|EF—I e A2 ALE Of 2 E HHTLICH Enabled 2 H7HSHH A|ARIO0| 22|29

CHE =210l SAIOf HH 25 H 22 52 Y 92 5L = USLICHAutoS d =5HH
BIOS7t O] @2 KNS 2 FHE LT (71 24L: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

o2z 24X W EYo|d HHS MIeLCh

» Auto BIOS7} O] M2 At 22 FMTLICL (7] 22)

» Normal BIOS7HAtE L 2 M 22| et&2 8T LICHA|AR0| 2 QB K| ALt
2o = gle YEf7E El= 49, CMOS S X|f2 EEE
7| 2ULE X735t LS A ESiE A2, (CMOS 2t 2 A%
I:IH:H O x1|17<+o| HHE‘I F'—|/C 0S XSE-I 7(| 07| x|;t| k=3 xl—xa-l.AIMg)

» Enable Fast Boot P! 7IT01|A1 HZe| 4X HetsS AHFo HEZEE HS HEA

|o|-|_||:|-
» Disable Fast Boot gigt motc M 22| & K|St shE L )

Realtime Memory Tlmlng

BIOS THA| = O 22| EfO| Y-S O M| ZEE == USFLICH (7|22t Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings

Ch2at 22 H7HX 2 45 g 4-8E S LICH X}5, Relax OC, 24 E 2HE
712 ds, geE g, AF 0t 1 9 DDR4500+. (7|2 3k Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

HZ2| 7t Mo H 22| X 2ol X=X 2 R ZLHAIXE EAISZX| R EZEEY

= ASLICH (7|22t Enabled)

51 - BIOS 2 X|



= SPD Info (SPD & &)

ERE HZEof 2ot YEE SHHO| #A|

g+ AF L

= Memory Channels Timings (H| 22| X{'2 E}0| L)

v Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels Misc
Timing Control (R{'2 EZ EIO|Y X|of, XH'2 112 EIO|Y XH|of, XH'2 7|E} EfO|Y H|Of)
Ol MAMOj M= O 22| Efo|Y ME2 MSLICh Fo: =2 Efo|Y S HAD 20=
AARO| ZRHHSIAHL RE A 27 7L
7|2 Ao 2 HEE THHHYSHALE CMOS 2f2 M XISHYAI2.

< Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System
Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/ VCC STG/ VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P

0| EH= 0| A CPU Veore2t M 22| MRS =

= Advanced Voltage Settings (11 &
N

GIGABYTE

g ASLICL 0| F 2 2 Ht s 2E310]

g = AsHEL

- esc.

0| 52| Ol F ol M 2 =241 27 2f|*8, 1t

HEs e = AS UL

BIOS S A|
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Settings (& ’d)

\ ANCED MODE evesze r g
GIGABYTE e OO SO s
N oeoeccounonzous ]
FavortesF Tweaker Suseminta o savesext
+ PatormPower
+ ioRarts
+ Macetaneas
smessz  ssswer
+ P Heattn Status
e 1245V
smzemmz  eseve
sy
1828y sy

nsesv

TR EEEE) EENEEE) @R

Platform Power (221 & M 2)
PN FOVANCED Mook 9 50"

GIGABYTE

FavortesiEn Twesker Susteminto oot ssvesExt
N\
N
N

e -
SRt by PWR-BTTN Instart-ot ascessMiz  ssSMez
Resume by REm Ossttes

e 1242y
Power Loadry Ao
ReEimerder Storct) Enatied
RCBRCK Aways ot ameeewz  emave

ey

1828y asev

12008 v

SRR EEETE) RN GEEEEEE

Platform Power Management

HE|E HEf T EE| 7| S(ASPM)E 82t o= H| 2 2t LICE (7|2 21 Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{A0f HZAE ZX|0f LS ASPM ZEE 74T 5= UL LICE O] =2 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A7 =l 4202t 78E 5= AELICH (7| 22k Disabled)
PCH ASPM

E A O| PCIExpress H 20 A1 Z =l Z X[ 0f CHSHASPM ZE & TdE 4= ASLICL Ol 52
Platform Power ManagementO| EnabledZ M7 El A200 188 = JAESLICLH (7| 24k
Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 32| CPU F 1t T M Z0f CHS ASPM R E & L E == AS LICE O] &=-2 Platform
Power Management”| Enabled 2 A M =l Z 0] ASLICE (7] =2 Disabled)

=l
-
0x
gt
-|>

ErP
A|AEO] S5(F =) &HEH O] A *I TS ALESHA 2 A IX| ZE- R LICE (7] 21: Disabled)
F0[: 0| & FE Enabled 2 A SIH L 20 2o IHA|Z} 7|52 AHE S
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Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

M@ HES AL850I MS-DOS ZEO|M ZHFHE N S oL

winstant-Off M2 HES F2 M A[AHRO| ZSA|JHHLICL (7]23))

»wDelay4Sec. TR HES4EX SO FEH A|ARIO| JHELICHL MY HES 4% 0|
SO FEHAAHO| LA SH ZERZ SO{ZYLICH

Resume by Alarm

Hst= Al 2o A|l2| HRE ERE

MNESHE S HHSH= 42 EMA AIZ2 O

» Wake up day: 12 E7 A|Zt EEE& 0O

f. (7122 Disabled)
20| 2FBHAIR:

[

Power Loading

CO| 2EE 2ot E= 2 E L L TRY S S0 H2 ZE0| AS LR A7 220t
2GS0 SEAIZ|7 L LR E LY A ZLICE 0|21 Z2 Enabled 2 2 Y LI} AutoS
M5B BIOST} O MY AHEO 2 THBLIC (7122 Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

e Am2g S0|7| s 2R Jejmo| iy RE e 47 o E 2FE +
ASLICE (7] 2L Enabled)

AC BACK
ACTH RSB0 HEYH o2 SHE = CHA| T 0| ST E A2 Eo| JEE 2T
» Memory ACTIJO| BT &[T A|AHO| DHX[ e 2 B T 2 JEN 2 SOFLICH

»wAwaysOn  AC TIRI0| CHA| S0{ M A|AB0| HFL|CE
wAways Off  AC TJI0| CtA| SO{QtE A|ARIO| HEI MEfZ JASLICH (7

E?P)
=
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= [OPorts (I0 £E)

GIGABYTE \

brsdl-s = A= [

Favortes F1 Tweaker Sustemirfo Boct SaveSExt

OVMT Pre-Allocated Bam
2s6M aze@SSMHZ ssgwHz

a3eT 1245V

2mzeamiz ersame

1184 v

« InteliR) Etrernet
= InteliR) Etrernet

v-eerecaeecace
v -eereceeecace

1828V asesv

12ees v

Keep GFX anatied based on the setup options

[_HecEn ] essuvocea [smatFaneral] oFeshra |

“esc.

< Initial Display Output

AKX E PClExpress 12 H 7= = 22 & O2jToj M ZL|E C|AZEe0|Q XX AES
X|ggtL|ct.
» IGFX ) 2HE g S R MM C|AZe o2 - LICL

»wPCle1Slot  PCIEX16 & X2 12fH 7IEE X HAM C|AZ 0|2 - SLICL (7|24
wPCle2Slot  PCIEX8 29| JejE 7tE2 X WA C|AZ 3| 0|2 MASHL| IZ|-
wPCle3Slot  PCIEX4 &2 J2iE 7t=E X A C|AZ 0|2 HHeL|Ct
0| &2-2 cSM Support’} Enabled 2 A& E|0] QS TjOH A S 4= Q&L Tt
< Internal Graphics
22 E O I 52 AHE = AFESHA| RS A-ETLICH (7] 27k Auto)
< DVMT Pre-Allocated
22C g o2e 27| E 48 = AS L (7128t 64M)
< DVMT Total Gfx Mem
22 C JefEo| pymT HZ22| 27|15 £EE = ASL T S8 21 128M, 256M, MAX. (
7|22k 256M)
< Aperture Size

Y Zteof Y = A= A2 H22|o X s ¥ = ASHL S

128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB % 2048MB. (7|2 3}: 256MB)
< PCIE Bifurcation Support
PCIEX16 S22 CHE = 23t Hi4|
(712 2k Auto)
<= OnBoard LAN Controller/OnBoard LAN Controller#2
2EE AN 7|52 AHE e AFESHK| R =5 AF-TLICH (7] =22k Enabled)
2HE LAN2 AH83HE 4l EFAF O EQ1 LAN 7FEE HX|St2{H O] &= 2 Disabled 2
HESHMA 2.
< Audio Controller
2HE QLR 7|58 AHE = AFESHA| Y5 AH-TLICE (7] 22k Enabled)
2HE QLRE Afﬂﬁw 10 CHA EFAL O EQI 2O FtEE A X[SH 10X} = E2,
0| ¢}2 S Disabled2 M YSIMA| 2.

I'|0

njo

Z™Egt = AL LT = M: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/x4.

(Fol) ol g=2 0| 7|52 X Jdt= CPUE EX[oh Z-R0MT EAIE LT,
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Above 4G Decoding

4GB 0|4 89| FA 70| CIZYY 64 HIE 5 X E MEBSEE EH-SHAL
AFSHA| U= & AT 5= USLICHALEALS] *I*E"OI 64 HI E PCIL|Z Y2 X Jdt=
dRUsE). A= JEH“' FEEZF271 O] & jtIE|01 AN 2H MK =2 S0 22 W(HleHE
4GBM 22| F4 S22 QI8)) O] T2 7tE 2| EEIO|H S A% E 4= §lS B2 Enabled
2 JESHIA| L. (7|27} Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0] 7|52 A8 = A8 2t 2t 2 A7 etLICh (7] 2%k Enabled)

Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration (Thunderbolt(TM) 743)

0| &+2| Ol Ol A= Intel® Thunderbolt™ 2t ZHAE HE X 78 M MISLICH

USB Configuration (USB %)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOI| A USB 7| 2 E/0rRAE AHE S o= LS L|CH (7] 2%} Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off S X| &S| @& 2 & M| X 0f| CH &t XHCI Hand-off 7| & AHE O 25 A &Lt
(7|42 8k: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M HA| X[ /| AL |2 & M7 BtLICE (7|22} Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

AAEIUSBIH 8 TR =52 HAIYLICELO| F=2 USB M A HKX|E X2t 22002t
HA|ELCL

Network Stack Configuration (| E¢|3 A& L)

Network Stack

Windows Hi Z AH|A ME{ 0| A 0SS MX|3H= Z43t Z0|, GPT 2 0SE A X|8H7| 2|h
HEIE St £ 82 H| sl 7{Lt ZstetL|Ct, (7] =22} Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| &S 2-d3t5t ALt HlgHdotet L T} O] &H=-2 Network StackO| ALESH= S
AP0 AS Mot e = AS L

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv4O CHEH HTTP £ & X[} S A8 = A8 et 2o 2 T L|CL O] 252 Network
StackO| ArESt= & A7 &[0 RS WP 7 5= ASLICE

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE | @& 2/ datstALE | 2HdotgtL|Ct O] 252 Network StackO| AFESIESE
HYEof US Wor e 5= ASL| ot

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Ol| CHSHHTTP £ & X[ RS A £ AHE ot o2 F-BtL|Ct O] =2 Network
StackO| AFEStE = EH &[0 JUS [[H‘:‘* Teg = ASL L

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E E2{ PXE R B2 STHSH7| TMX| Ch 7| St Al ZHS
Network StackO| AFESI= & ML QS IHTF LHT
Media detect count
O|Cjof EXHE ol 25

MHElof g WE PHE & ASLICL (IR

nx
ox
ot
S
bae]
o>
-
I
o
oot
I
rlo
=
=3
=

[=]

=
[
&
o

=
°
_?_
H'l
S
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NVMe Configuration (NVMe T-°)
M X =l 22 M2NVME PCle SSDOI| L3t HE & ®A| gL CL

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA % RST 1L/d)

SATA Controller(s)

ST SATATEEZ AHE O] 25 A BLICE (7|22 Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

Ao STEI SATATAEZ2{0f Ci$HRAID AFE O £ 5 Y7L SATA ZHE E2{ S AHCI
DEZ FggL o)

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAEE2{0] CHSI RADE
gt ot
» AHCI SATA IEE2{E AHCI EEE T LICH AHCI (15 2AE HEED
IOl &)= MY XA Eeto|H7t g FHMY|E Lt Eg e
DFHEATA7| s S A d-E == YA st A HE 0| A F A Y LTt
(7122
Aggressive LPM Support

M SATAAEZ 0] TSt B 7|5, ALPMO] I A |2 3 M 2a])Qf A
HETLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

Z} SATA L E AL O 2 & AL T} (7] 24} Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

AZE SATAYAIE BN REZ HSEX| |25 2 = AS UL (712 4k Disabled)

ofo
2
ol
i

Hot plug
2 SATAZEOf i3 3t E2{ 1 5 AFHE Of 25 AETLICE (7|2 4L Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

Q| F SATAZX| X & 2-d3} = Hlggater Lo,

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O] G 41l
0| &t2| Ol 7= LAN 70|t 7 S M 28 YR E M IsiE L Ch
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Miscellaneous (7| EH)
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1826V asesv
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LEDs n Sustem Power On Sate Ovorr
[__HewFn ] Essuraserra Jsmatrans el a-FleshiFe ]
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LEDs in System Power On State
A2EO| HE I HAEE LEDEYS % Jotot LT Hl 2 et = S LI

» Off A 2ROl 7R I MEiEl = R ETLH| 23 LICH
» On A|ARIO| 74 R I MEHE E%‘ DEJ 2Bt ELICH (7] 23

< LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
A AEl S3/s4/S5 & EHO| A | Q12 E LEDS| = B E S M3 = GL|CH
0| $H=2 LEDs in System Power On State”} On 2 2 M x5 e[S I e = ASL O
» Off A|AEI0| 53/34/85 A Ef 2 TRt |H MEHEl 2 2 £ 7 H| 2ot ElLCE (7|2 4))
» On A|AE0] $3/54/S5 AE| 2 T EhE| M MEHEl 2 H 0 7} SHSLE LT}

< Onboard DB Port LED

AAEO] 74 I HiQIEE C|B 1 LEDO| LED ZYH S &3l L} vl et =

UAELICE (7]22L: On)

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel PTT 7| 22| AFS O 522 M SHL|C}, (7|22} Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

LR YA X0t d5 &at o2 E Z-EY &= USLICE (7] 8L Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU X 0f & &1 O] PCl Express &% 2| 2t& 2 EE Gen1,Gen2, Gen3 £ Gen4 FI2 MYt

FASLOLHM S ZE= 4 SR $P JI01 AbQEOfl (HE L| T} AutoS A1 B4 512 BIOS
=

70l HEE AE2 2 FEELICE (722 Auto)
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UAELICL N 2 RE= 24 82| StE0f Atof S Ef AutoE 1EHSIHH BIOS
70l #EE KNS 2 T LICE (7124 Auto)

VT-d

Directed I/00| CHSt Intel® Virtualization Technology At-&
Trusted Computing (M 2|8 = Q= HEE)
ME|g 4= Qs EUE ZE(TPM) AFE O R E 2F T LICL

A8 Ol 5 7L Lt (7|2 2k Enabled)

(Fol) ol g=2 0| 7|52 X Jdt= CPUE EX[oh Z-R0MT EAIE LT,
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PC Health Status (PC XS AFEH)
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GIGABYTE \

Favortes F1 Twesker Susteminfo Boct SaveSExt

ersame

1828V agv

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O] PC H O A (A H Y HE 7|52 RAISHALL X[ S LICL (7] 24))

» Enabled O[T PC A O| A(AFA) R Y MEH 7|52 X| 210 CHS Ol £ EIS I Case
Open Z =0j "No(OftL| )7} FA| & LT,

Case Open

0| 21 2 = Cl headerOll Al PC #|O| A(ARA|) B ZX| FX| 2| ZX| HENE HEAILIC

A 2Bl PC A O (ARAl) EI7H7F HAEH O] HEO| "Yes"7t HA|EL|CH J&HX| gIo™

"No"7t ZA|E L|CE PC A O] 2 (ARA|) F Y & Ef 7| Z & K| 2{ ™ Reset Case Open Status=

Enabled 2 &7 5t 47 S CMOSOll M3 T A|AEIS CHA| A|ZHSHY A 2.

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp

A/B/+3.3V/+5VIPCH 1.8V/+12VICPU VAXG
S AILE TS EAIZLICH
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LANZ MAC Rekress B42E5930FTO0
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System Cate ter sea szE2 1 Mon
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HEST AIAY AZHS +5

o >+E
@
o
w
T

of A
ox
[
mju
=
OH
o
-
_l:|_

H
_(')_
W
o
w
=2
_>,-_
mof
N
Tt
re
<
i

< Access Level

AL85t= HIZHD H 0| mat SIxf AN 2EES EASHDH HEHSE
HYSIX| 2o 7|2 ZH2 Administrator 2 L|Ct) 22| X} 22 ZEBIOS AT S HAE
= Ao, ALSAL B2 TA| 7t ot L2 BIOS S HAY &= USLICH

< System Language
BIOSOI Al AtEE 7|2 Q10| & (I StL LY.

< System Date
AAg 2RE SESLCH IR YAl (97| H8) ¥, 2 HE YL <EnterE

=2 g ¢, Hx T EE M2l <Page Up> =& <Page Down> 7| 2 gHe A& THL|CH,
- SystemTlme
INEL=PNFd = “""°”—|Ef AZHEA2 AL &2, ZYLILE O & 501, 2= 1A|= 13:00:00

QUL|Ct <Enter>E =2 A2t &2, = HEE ™25 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 242
YL

= Plug in Devices Info (22 19! ZX| H&)
PClExpress 12| 1 AX|Z|0f Y= Z M2 EX|0f CHEH HEE 2t HO| BAIZ 5= AS LT
= Q-Flash
Q-Flash R E2|E|Of HAMABHA BIOSE YUCIO|ESIAHLE #iXf BIOS 7+ S #HAT 5=
ASLCE
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2-8  Boot (£E!)

LR i
N oeoeccounonzous ]

GIGABYTE \

Favortes F1n Tweaker Settings Sustemirfo Saves Ext

Disabled aze@EsMHz sagMHz

aze-c 1242V

Eoct Option #2

ersama

FastBoat DisableLink v

Mouse Speed %

Wirdows 1@ Features Windows 1@

€SMSupport * Disabled 1825V asssv

assword nsesv

Bootup NumLock State
POST 20 7| 2 E2| ==X} 7|TH E0f| = Numlock 7| AHE O{ & & FgtL|Ch (7| 22k On)
CFG Lock

MSR 0XE2 7| S

2 2d5tst AL H| 2 et LI} (7] 22 Disabled)

Security Option
}\|AE“O| 6‘ HDI.I-

Xgg . OI‘ =27
HESHHAIR.

wSetup  HIYHZ = BIOS EX| LLE:LE"OH2017*E[HD+E'R§.*LIEr.

wSystem A|AES 2EE O] Sl Blos X T2/ E0{L M HUHS T}

J.Ll_g_ol-l_ll:}. 7|E7l—

Full Screen LOGO Show
A|AEIO| A|ZHE [} GIGABYTE 2112 HA|E K| 2 AN S 2= QIS LTt Disabled= A| A EIO|
AlZHet [f GIGABYTE 21L& 741 ELICH (7| 24k Enabled)

U7t QK| OtL|H BIOS YL 2 S0{Z I|Et QXS
‘33t = Administrator Password/User Password 2t SO A H| 2 RHS £

Boot Option Priorities

A& ItsS HA oM THE QI 28 &M E X|"Z e L|CH GPT 22U 2 X| /St= O 54
AEZX| HK|Q B2 £ Y YK SE0| "UEFI"EAE 0| W FO| 2 HA|ELICHGPTE2E 2
&t 29 X1|7(1|01|*1 EISt2{ M "UEFI" 2XAtEO| HFALR 22 YA EMESHYA|R.
EE = Windows 10 64H| EQF Z0| GPT 22 & X ¥ot= 2 F MK 0| H K|St Xt St E 2,
Windows 10 64H| E EX| C| A3 7} et El &St E2t0| 20| MM "UEFI" X 20| HFALE
=0 U= ASUESHAI2.

Fast Boot

G MH 2 AIZHE TR F= WE 2 Y SHO A8 R E HY LT Ultra Fast
2*4— OIROFE 28 £ 2 Aot £ 4= ASLICE (7] =2k Disable Link)
SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only 0| £ & E2t0| 2 XM |5t ZE SATA ZX|E AL ¢t

stoz 43§l 0os £E EEHIAWQFEE' LICE (7|22
wAll SATA Devices 2= SATA &HX| 7F £ & M| K| ol M| & POST S0| = A|% 7|58t
0| &2 -2 Fast BootO| Enabled EE= Ultra Fast2 A& &l 24200t 48 &= Q& LTt
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VGA Support

MNEAEEEE 2 MA S SFE HEE = AF UL

» Auto Al &4 ROMTt AFESHY |2 ATl Ct

» EF| Driver EFI &M ROME AHESH7| 2 dEELICH (71 22))

0| &2 -2 Fast BootO| Enabled EF= Ultra Fast2 A M =l A0 0F LA SH 2= QIS LT}

USB Support

» Disable Link DEUSBEXE AME oz YT LIS 08 8 Z2MAE
et BFLICE

» Full Initial D E UsB A7t 28 HHOA X PoSTE A 7|s2 FXIL CH
(713

» Partial Initial 0S 28 10| &t2|7| TMA| Y& USB HAIE AR ¢t &R

HEgL o
0| €= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled S== Ultra Fast2 A&l 2204 0F 4T = U&L|CE O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 A Y &l 4 2& AFEE|X| 2&LICH
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link HEIOM 2L S A8 et o 2 HFeL T (7|22))
» Enabled HEQIAZLEEHO RS ALES|7| 2 M- TLIC}
0| &2 -2 Fast BootO| Enabled t-+= Ultra Fast2 M =l 24203 A& 4= Q& L|Ct

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot AC T 270f 23 Lt HEZ AL S| 2 AFTL|C (7| 24))
» Fast Boot AC 20| 27| =l = 0f & Fast Boot(tth2 £ 2/) M4 S QX|BfL|C},

0| €= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled S5+ Ultra Fast2 MM =l 4 20)| 2t Lg% &~ &Lt

Mouse Speed

ORRA M 0|8 S5 HEE = UG LIEL (7128 1X)

Windows 10 Features
AR Y MM BFE MEI 5= ASLICE (7] =2k Windows 10)

CSM Support

HIHAIPC RE T2 M A S X|SH= UEFICSM (28 X2l BE)2| AR O{ 25 MF$tL|Ct

» Disabled UEFI CSM2 AHE Ot gto 2 47d3st1 UEFI BIOS £ & T2 MAT
K| HeLCE (7122

» Enabled UEFICSM2 AL St=5= M- BtL|Ct

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANZHE E2{0f CHt 2| HA| S ROM 23} O £ & MENSE == QUL L| T} (7|2 2k Disabled)
0| €22 cSM Support’} Enabled 2 A& £|0f QS WO A S 4= Q&L T},

Storage Boot Option Control

MEHA AEED 0 s UEFI £= 2|7 A SMROME AFE 22 BT AHAX R E
MEfeh = AS L CH

» Do not launch =M ROME AHEOHE o 2 M Tt T
» UEFI UEFI &4 ROMEH A& StE & ATt LICL
» Legacy A =4 ROMEE AFESHI| 2 A THLICE (7] 22

O| &=2 CSM Support”| Enabled 2 H7F /0] AS M2t P+ H L = AL CL
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Other PCl devices
LAN, MEEX| Sl OefjE HAEZE2{7t Ot Ll PCI & K| ZHE Z 210 CHOH UEFI £ = 2| AHAl &M
ROMZ AHEO 2 H7e AQIX| £ 5 MEig = QS LTt

» Do not launch M ROME AHEQtEt e 2 ATt T
» UEFI UEFI &M ROMEF ALESLE & A7 St LICH (7] 24))
» Legacy 2l Al &4 ROMEt AFESHY |2 AT C

0| &=2 CSM Support”t Enabled 2 B E|0] AUS M2t FHE = A& L|CH

Administrator Password

Xt LB E Y = UASLICEO| FF0l| M <Enter> 7| E E2{ Y= E 2

7| E FEUCH 22 =02 Q™SH= HA|X| 7t LIEFE LI CH = £ CHA| & 245410 <Enter>
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£ YHGOF TL|CH AMBAL Lot HE2| #2|Xt Y= ZEBIOS HEE HEE &+
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User Password

AEA A E T 4= ASLICHO| =0 M <Enter> 7| E 52| 2 E YH 2 <

7|2 FEULCL Y= =012 R St= H|A|X| 7} LIEFE L|CF = & CHA| 21 835t <Enter>
FIEFEMA R A|ARO| AZHE [QFBIOSE A XA [ 22|X} YZ(EE AEAYZ)E
U dsl{of gL Ch D 2{Lt AFE A == TIA| 7t Ol U5 BIOS H7E B HAE = US L CE
L2 E X R2H L2 &=2 <Enter> 7|2 F 21 Y2 E QHSH= O|A|X| 7} LIEILHH
ot Ao E HA YHSHMA R M =7t EA|E|H OFF A= SHX| L1 <Enter>
7|2 FENAL. <Enter>E Tt H O 2 QSN AL,

FOLAEXH|EHS E Gty Tof|, HA 22X HPHS E S AIL.

Secure Boot (. 2F B &)

AFERIIL H Ot R ES BBt AL HlgHd oot B B S FEE 4= ASLICH O
852 CSM Support”| Disabled 2 &7 &|0] QS MO 78 4= ASLIC

Preferred Operating Mode

BIOSEXZ SN S HHDEJQ NS RE S0 = R EZ AXEX| MEHS == QUEL|C
Auto®| Z 2 OIX|ZL 2 Z AL EI BIOS B EZ A|ZFEHLICE (7| 2 Auto)
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5-2-3 Game Boost
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5-2-5 Smart Backup
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5-2-6 System Information Viewer
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68 PCI host bridge 2= 7|2t 7F Al ZHE| & L Ct.
69 IOH DXE X7|3}.

6A IOH SMM X 7|5},

6B~6F Of|2F &l

70 PCH DXE % 7|3}.

71 PCH SMM % 7|3},

72 PCH & K| £7|3}.

73~77 PCHDXE Z=7|2HPCH 2 &)

78 ACPI 2.0f £7|3}.

79 CSM 7|3t 7t A| & 2| A& L Tt

TA~TF AMIE S 2 Of| k.

80~8F OEME S 2 0| 2 &/ (OEM DXE =7|3} R E),
90 DXEO| A BDS(F & ZX| MENHZ 2| TS,
91 E2o|H AAES IS O[HE Ha,
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92 PCI B & 7|37 A = A S LT,

93 PCIH{A SHER2 T X735},

94 HIHo| 2lAAE ZA|g Zi0| ThBtPCI A HAHE QFHSLICH
95 2AAE QETHPCI YK E ZlsHAIR

96 PCI EX| 2| AAE SHEHYA R

97 2& YK AL ZHE 20| EA ).

98 22 3 ZX| HZA(0): PS2USB 7| EE/OFR A S AR F¢).
99 21 10 & 7|3}

9A USB Z=7| 27k AR E| A LICH

9B USB 7|3t Z2 A T MY 23,

9C SiXf AAE D E USB BXIE At IX|Lct
9D S AZE 2= USB BAIE Edstet| ot

9E~9F of|of =

A0 IDE Z=7|3}7} A 2 2| & L Tt

At DEXR7|3t Z2NA S HWEE LS

A2 W AHAE 25 IDE HAIE ZAstn XL C
A3 S Gl ZE S DE K| & 2gdstatL ot

A4 SCSI Z7|2k7t A& | Y& L Tt

A5 SCSI X7|ot Z2MA T HETY UE.

A6 SXf AZE 2= ScsI &XA|E AMStn AX|gL ct
A7 SXf AZE 2E SCsI K| E 2dstgtL| ot

A8 o Al HYHS E SolgtL ot

A9 BIOS A X| 7} A|ZHE| R LT}

AA oflera.

AB BIOS &7 A| AL X} HH S 7|CHE L CH

AC oflera.

AD 0S L E/0f| L3t Ready To Boot(2 &l &=H|)E &g L|Ct.
AE Al 0SZ2 B Y.

AF 28 MHAE SESLCL

BO ZEFA AP HA|E AlZFEFLICH

B1 HELA AP HA|E BETLICE

B2 HAHAl &M ROM £7|3},

B3 TR A AARE X735 o,
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B4 USB HX| gt E2{1¢l

B5 PCIEA & E2{ 1.

B6 NVRAM H2|.

B7 NVRAM &7 T 7.

B8~BF of|2F .

CO~CF oflera.

S3 Resume

ac 29

E0 S3 ResumeO| A|ZHE| & LICHDXE IPLOIA 2%,
E1 S3resumeOf| Lot £ AT ZE H|O|HE XS LICEH
E2 S3 resume0| CHSF VGAS £ 7|3}8tLICE,

E3 OSS3CHA| AIZHHIE Q7F.

57

ac 2%

FO HRE HYOl 28 AX|E Q) 57 ZEE ARt C
F1 MNEA AE R EFEEE AL

F2 =TE AEL

F3 =7 HY0f O|0| K| E HASLITH

F4 =7 HYYof o|0|X| E EE?H%'—I ct

F5~F7 KEAM ZZMA AEEO2 O AE|US LT
F

3c 23

50~55 H=e X7zt QLE 7AW S LT

56 EHEECPURY & QLD

57 CPUZI L X|SHA| @& LICE

58 CPUXIZt It @ F = CPU Al 73 Y 5= A& LICH
59 CPUOIO|AZ2 REE S 4= QAL OIO|2 2 O|0| E0f MM & LT
5A W& cPu F L Ct

58 PPI R A7 Ol A TS LT

5C~5F ofloF .

DO CPU X7|3t 2 F LT}

D1 IOH 7|3t @ F Lt
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 VISION D

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 o 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: I'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

| 1 Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not |ntended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Unio pé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgod i UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywam| Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérmnic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségi villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig diaragelg Twy Tapakatw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy cupBardtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeitar xpnaipoToiwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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European C ity Radio Equipment Directive Compliance St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.
AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
Ceﬂ HU | IE | IS | IT | LI |LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW
Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / #E4R 3% S ER :
RIhRE RS M B E A ) )
Btk CREGERE O RDRPHER - R AF) - RERREE I B B R AT

RSB - AITHAREE - fEIREEENEFE Y MG ER(E © (IR MHERAT 2 &IEREN
%~ PR R e R R T

1F 5.25-5.35 RIS AR E 2§

2B RO -
IR (PR T L S R TR

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz- 5,35 GHz LS & AFE3te F4 X|= HUMT Ar85t=5 HotE LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz #: BRD A DE,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation

PR AR o R -

2f

Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW
United States: India: Serbia: Taiwan:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112
Canada: Japan: ( CCAH19LP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 o1l 19
Australia & New-Zealand: Singapore: Ukraine:

T D190021003

«

a:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

27139l 23 (2|

P17 (ReieE
TRt UUGAAYE PHI17) AQ0ONGW

Europe: c €

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

3HENI: 2019002
4MER/HZER: Intel Corporation / China

5.15~5.35GHz BRFRE o
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only CLUZ UA.TR.028
Belarus: Mexico: South Korea:
AX200NGW
TPBV RCPINAX19-0480 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
Chin: Pakistan: 1.43%: ntel Corpors

KSR TR G - BTSN - WS ST
(T
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» GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist.,
New Taipei City 231, Taiwan

T3} +886-2-8912-4000

THA: +886-2-8912-4005

71& % 7|Ef K| 2I(EHoH/OrAH )
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

A F(FA): https:/www.gigabyte.com

+ NINGBO G.B.T. TECH. TRADING CO., LTD.- 5=
2l 3= A https://www.gigabyte.cn/

sto|

™=} +86-21-63400912

A +86-21-63400682

o]

=} +86-10-62102838

THA +86-10-62102848

H FA(F=01): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw st

+ GBTINC.-0O/F T 5} +86-27-87685981

=} +1-626-854-9338 A +86-27-87579461

A +1-626-854-9326 ML

7|2 X|€l: https:/fesupport.gigabyte.com 3} +86-20-87540700

23 7 2 http:/rma.gigabyte.us THA: +86-20-87544306

&l Z= 2 https://www.gigabyte.com/us qF

- GBTINC(O[Z)-HAIR T} +86-28-85483135

T3} +1-626-854-9338 x 215 (Soporte de habla hispano) 4 A +86-28-85256822

TH A +1.626-854-9326 Aok
Correo:soporte@gigabyte-usa.com T3} +86-29-85531943

7| = X[ &:http:/rma.gigabyte.us THA: +86-29-85510930

2l Z= 2 :https://www.gigabyte.com/latam Y

- Giga-Byte SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.- 4 7}Z 2 F 3} +86-24-83992342

‘Bl 3= A chttps:/lwww.gigabyte.com/sg THA: +86-24-83992102

. Ef= * GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY (INDIA) LIMITED - India
H 3= 2 https:/fwww.gigabyte.com/th A 3= A :https://www.gigabyte.com/in
. HEY « AbS-Clot2ty|of

2l 3= 2 https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/ivn

2l 3= 2 https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/sa

+ Gigabyte Technology Pty. Ltd. - Australia
2 3= https://www.gigabyte.com/au
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+ G.B.T. TECHNOLOGY TRADING GMBH - 5 & - drtel

2l 3= A https://www.gigabyte.com/de 2l 3= A :http://hu.gigabyte.com/

+ G.B.T.TECH.CO, LTD.- ¥= 17|

Bl = A hitps:/iwww.gigabyte.com/uk B == A http:/lwww.gigabyte.com.tr/
+ Giga-Byte Technology B.V. - The Netherlands 2{ Al Ot

2l 3= Achttps://www.gigabyte.com/nl H = A htp:/lwww.gigabyte.ru/

* GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY FRANCE - France . BTUE

B = A https://www.gigabyte.com/fr

1=y

B = A http:/lwww.gigabyte.pl/

. Aqd EEENT
2l Z= 2 :https://www.gigabyte.com/se 2 = 2:http:/fwww.gigabyte.ua/
. O|Eta|of -« E0rLof
B == A hitp:/iit.gigabyte.com/ B == A https:/www.gigabyte.com/ro
PN ] « M ZH|ot
2 =

Bl 3= Ahttp://es.gigabyte.com/

Bl =2 http://www.gigabyte.rs/

1S
B = A http:/lwww.gigabyte.com.gr/

o FIRIS AR

2 3= A http:/iwww.gigabyte.kz/

. HA
B 3= A chttp:/lwww.gigabyte.cz/

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

JleTHol LS T8 HF UL @

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

oi/orA g2 225t

ChE FA2 ZOlotHAIR

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion

"y NEWS. "y SIGN IN "y QUICK LINK

Vour submissions wilbe dispayed inyour prsonal Sl

page, log in to see the processing stafus. -~ ] @

no o o
Downloads FAQ Warransy
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